BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 1313 Sherman Street, Room 315 Denver, Colorado 80203		
Petitioner:		
THERMO PRO	JECT MANAGEMENT, INC.,	
v.		
Respondent:		
PROPERTY TA	AX ADMINISTRATOR.	
Attorney or Party Without Attorney for the Petitioner:		Docket Number: 38890
Name:	Ernst & Young	
Address:	370 17 <sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 4300	
Phone Number:	Denver, CO 80202 (303) 294-0694	
Attorney Reg. #:		
	ORDER ON WITHDRAWA	L

**THIS MATTER** was scheduled for a hearing before the Board of Assessment Appeals on June 19, 2002. On June 6, 2002, the Board received Petitioner's request to withdraw the above-captioned appeal. The Board has approved Petitioner's request.

# FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS:

1. Subject property is described as follows:

## Schedule No.: EL 318 Category: State Assessed

2. Petitioner is protesting the 2001 actual value of the subject property.

## **ORDER:**

Petitioner's request for withdrawal is granted; therefore, the Board will take no further action on this matter.

**DATED and MAILED** this 8<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2002.

**BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS** 

Karen & Hart aren E. Hart Deua Q. Baumbach,

Karen E. Hart

Debra A. Baumbach

This decision was put on the record

June 7, 2002

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of the decision of the Board of Assessment Appeals.

<u>#Durnell</u> Penny & Bunnell



Docket No. 38890

## BOARD OF ASSESSMENT APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO Docket Number 38891 Division of Property Taxation Schedule Number EL867

### STIPULATION AND JOINT MOTION FOR ORDER

**THERMO PROJECT MANAGEMENT, INC.** Petitioner(s),

vs.

#### **PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATOR,** Respondent.

1. Petitioners Thermo Project Management, Inc. and Respondent Property Tax Administrator hereby stipulate that the actual value assigned to the property that is the subject of this appeal for tax year 2001 is \$67,000,000, with an assessed value of \$19,430,000.

2. The parties agree that these values apply to tax year 2001 only. The parties request that the Board enter an Order reducing the actual value and assessed value assigned to this property for tax year 2001 to the values shown above.

3. The parties agree that Petitioners Thermo Project Management, Inc. will withdraw the filing under Docket Number 38890 and that the actual and assessed values will remain as shown on the August 1, 2001 Notice of Value.

4. Each party will bear its own costs in connection with this appeal.

Respectfully submitted this 3rd day of June, 2002.

Mary E. Huddleston, in her capacity as The Colorado Property Tax Administrator

Larry A. Williams, #11088 First Assistant Attorney General State Services Section 1525 Sherman Street, 5th Floor Denver, Colorado 80203 (303) 866-5226 ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT PROPERTY TAX ADMINISTRATOR F. Lee Robinson, Vice President Thermo Project Management. Inc. 1735 19<sup>th</sup> Street Denver, CO 80202 (303) 294-0694

JUN - 6

PH 2: 42

O LINED

g:\dpt-grp\sap\2001 baa\ Thermo Cogeneration Stipulation